Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Lai Si Enterprise Holding Limited 黎氏企業控股有限公司 (the "**Company**") under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

On 3 November 2021, the Company was served on a sealed copy of an amended writ of summons (the "**Amended Writ**") issued in the Court of First Instance of the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (the "**Court**'). The plaintiff named in the Amended Writ is Mr. Chan Chi Hung, and the Company being one of the defendants. The plaintiff claims against the Company for damages of approximately HK\$172.5 million for alleged breach of oral agreement by, amongst others, the Company related to advisory services provided by the plaintiff for the initial listing of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in February 2017.

The Company is in the course of seeking legal advice on the matter and are of the view that the claims made under the Amended Writ are groundless and therefore will defend vigorously against them. The Company will keep its shareholders and investors informed of any significant development of the Amended Writ as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board Lai Si Enterprise Holding Limited 黎氏企業控股有限公司 LAI Ieng Man Chairman

Macau, 3 November 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of Mr. Lai Ieng Man, Mr. Lai Meng San, Ms. Lai Ieng Wai and Ms. Cheong Weng Si as executive directors; and Mr. Chan Chun Sing, Mr. Chan Iok Chun and Ms. Lam Mei Fong as independent non-executive directors.